Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number

Borderbeach Limited 06387396

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court 16545 of 2009

[full name of court]

Court case number

() Insert rame(s) and

We (2) Shay Bannon and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street_London, Wi1U
address(es) of
ademimstrator(s) M

(5} ImL;‘t name al;d ufgdrcs? having been appomted administrator(s) of (b) Borderbeach Limited whose registered office 1g
O mpany  Situated at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W iU 7EU

(c}Insertdztect  (yn (c) 20 July 2009 by The Bank of Scotland Ple,

appowntment
{d) Lnsert name of apphicant /
appotor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply
1 aitach a copy of the final progress report
Signed (
Jont/Admunistrator(sy
Dated / { /
0/t /17
Contact Details:

You do not have o give any contact mformation tn BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

the box oppostte but of you do, 12 will heip Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact wiformation that you give wali be visible

10 searchers of the public record OurRef  MIc/BaW/00144576 Tel 0207893 2219
DX Number DX Exchange
|~ \\ \\ \\ zn completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at
% B OIBN L 1pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
P ADd 14/01/2012 #158

COMPANIES HOUSE




e i e, T i f — .

Tel +44 (0)20 7486 SBES 35 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1t 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www bdo co uk

10 Janvary 2012

Our Ref MJC/BJIM/00144576

Please ask for Andrew Haynes

Direct line 020 7893 2226

*A1018N1D*
AD4 14/01/2012 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Borderbeach Limited - In Admimistration (“the Company”)

f now supply my final report in respect of this Admimistration

I enclose, for your nformation, 2 summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance wn hand of 'mi’, together with a copy of my abstract receipts and payments account
covering the final perod, and report as follows-

1

31

3.2

Receipts and Payments

The receipts and payments shown are largely seif-explanatory, although | would
comment specifically on the foilowing.

The trading costs incurred during the Admimistration were settled by way of an overdraft
facility provided by The Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank™) This fac1l1ty was cischarged in
full from sales proceeds 1n respect of the property sale

Asset Realisation

The only asset in the Company was the freehold property known as Cranes Site, Nacton
Road, lpswich

The sale of the property was sold to Aquigen (Macton) LLP on 5 September 2011 for
£7.5m. An additional contingent deferred consideration payment of up to £5m may also
be due if certain planming cntena are met

To enable the closure of the Admimistration, the benefit of this deferred element was

assigned directly to the Bank who held fixed and floating charge secunty over the
Company’s asset

Future of the Company

| would refer creditors to my earlier report, which outtined the three statutory purposes
of the Administration.

The third statutory purpose of an Admimistration 1s to realise the assets of the Company
n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors  In view

BDO LLP a UK bmited bability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of 800 Intemationai Lirmrted, a UK company
Iimited by guarantee and forms part of the international 800 network of independent member firms A list of members® names 15 open Lo inspection at aur
registered office 55 Baker Street London WU 7EU BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Sernces Authority to conduct investment business

&




[,

——— 10 January 2012

34

51

52

53

of the recent sale of the Company’s assets, the Joint Admimistrators can confirm that this
objective has been achieved. The secured creditor has suffered a sigmficant shortfall on
account of 1ts claim.

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, which were deemed to be approved by c¢reditors on
23 September 2009, anticipated exiting the Admamstration by way of Dissolution. | can
confirm that thms remains the most appropnate exat route from the Admimstration. The
Company will, therefore, be dissolved three months after the Registrar of Companies
recewes notice of the move from Admimstration to Dissolution.

A copy of Form 2 35B, ‘Notice of move from Admimistration to Dissolution’, which has
been sent to the Registrar of Compames and the High Court of Justice 15 attached for
your information.

Extension of the Administration

In order to facilitate the sale of the site, the Joint Admimstrators made two separate
apphcations to the High Court, pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
for the Company’s Admimstration to be extended. These approvals were granted and
the Admmistration 1s due to expire on 19 January 2012

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admanistrators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescnbed Part  This
provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after
15 September 2003, as has happened n this case.

Unfortunately, the Company’s net property under the floating charge 15 less than the
prescribed mimmum {currently £10,000), and the cost of distributing the Prescrnbed Part
will be disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore, under section 176A (3) of the
tnsolvency Act 1986 the Prescnibed Part provisians will not apply n this Administration.

Secured Creditor

Under a debenture registered on 13 December 2007 the Bank has a fixed and floating
charge over the assets of the Company. Prwor to the sale of the property the balance due
to the Bank 1s £20,087,546.

The Bank has recewved £6,225,313 from the proceeds of sale of the Company’s property
An additional contingent deferred consideration payment of up to £5m has been assigned
to the Bank as part of the sale. The bank has suffered a significant shortfall in respect of
1ts lending

~

Preferential Creditors

As stated in my earlier report, the Company did not have any employees. There are no
preferential ciaims in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

There are no funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors 1n this matter.

- = T g msonmsr—Ttstt Soormmns— = -2 s mrns = e el E L E Nt




|IBDO

P —— 10 January 2012

6 Statutory Information

61 The Joint Administrators are Sarzh Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the above
Company on 20 July 2009 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2} of schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admwmstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally
and nerther Admumistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

62 The Joint Admimstraters were appointed by the Bank being the holders of a Qualifying
Floating Charge, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Admimstration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwvision and the court case number s 16545 of 2009

6.3 The company’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered number 15 06387396

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

71 Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators are obbiged to fix
their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This
permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property
with which the Joint Admmistrators have to deal or by reference to the time the Joint
Admimistrators and their staff have spent 1n attending to matters in this Admimistration
or, a fixed amount.

72 The Bank has already approved the Adminmistrators’ remuneration on a time cost basis
and to date | have drawn £120,000 1n respect of remuneration, as shown on the attached
receipts and payments account Attached 1s a schedule which summanses the time costs
accrued to date and ndicates the work undertaken in that respect.

73 | can confirm that there 1s no work that is usually carned out by the Joint Admimstrators
which has been sub contracted outside this firm.

7 4 Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties,
there s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements  Disbursements of £951 92 have been drawn 1n respect of nsurance,
travel costs and compames house fees

Yours faithfutly

For and on behalf of
Borderbeach Limited

Quakguad

Sarah Megan Rayment
Joint Administrator
Authonsed by the Insalvency Practitioners Asseciation

Enc:




b d EA
<

-

]
A wmam e

T evee———mee T L T e emes eppas s T e T - -

Borderbeach Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 20 July 2009 (date of
appointment of Joint Administrators) to 10 January 2012

Statement From 20/07/2011 20/07/2009
of affairs To 10/01/2012 To 10/01/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Freehold Land & Property 7,500,000 00 7,500,000 00 ‘
Bank 1nterest 1,754 94 1,754 94 !
Sundry receipts 4.81 4,81 }
Nil 7,501,759 75 7,501,759.75
PAYMENTS |
Sub Contractors - 42,755.56 i
Insurance 11,368 50 124,488.50 I
Professional Fees - 2,271.05
Secunty 36,497 35 310,287 15
Bank Charges & Interest 792.11 2,556.40
Agents/Valuers Fees - 18,220 74
Sale Agents fees 215,000.00 215,000.0¢
Cranes Ltd legal fees 17,528.75 17,528.75
Indemmity poitcy 125,000.00 125,000 00
Bank of Scotland plc 6,225,313.54 6,225,313.54
Joint Adrmmistrators’ fees 120,000.00 120,000 00
Joint Admmistrators’ disbursements 951 92 951.92
Legal Disbursements 3500 294.13
Legal Fees 134,162.36 136,450.78
Carporation tax 205 45 205.45
inout VAT 101,322 32 160,435.78
6,988,177 30 7,501,759 75

Balance in hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

Note.

S Rayment & S Bannon
Joint Admunistrators
10 January 2012

1 The Bank has provided an overdraft facility to the Joint Administrators te finance the Admimistration
2 Arevised statement of affairs has not been provided by the directors

3 VAT s not recoverable.




00 95£'783 |E0, puRg
16 156020 PalIg
T6 156 SJuBWasINgs|q Joy10
00 9EE'TLE 55 039 P01 10N
OF €18 00 8 09 £54°5)  [56 021 5,990t [SL €6 00 161'9) (0D £9 09 988'28 {01 6% S ¥I8'BT (56 0S
L 01 15T (244 01 15T otz
{1 S0 896’ |55 68 oF 8s} 594 s90t6'7 (s8I sTseT't sk SLYrRr  fos ¥l 00 6FL't  jOL L
oD £HE SL L9 §L0 $L i ]
00 08¢ 0% 15 510 0§ 75 540
¥0 85t SZ ¥SR'SS  |DD 951 ST 08 |SB L 00 6621 DO L 05 €8V |SLKL 00 0SBLZ  |OF V>
9z 112 Sr90L'By (65 OET 06 759 [ {2 €6 X2l |05 €6 ST EES'7) (SO 05 00 59511 |00 §F SES6F'DL (52 kE o ¥19't |01 €
S0 8I% oF 0GL'6F {59 LGL S1 o8t 9t o0 96 ot 0 00 £08°Lr [0S 9¥i sL109't  fos e
26 a9 UDSE9'E  joL 00 0FZ 00 | o0 £z8'T oo 1t 0§ £05 sy 0s 0} %0
3 JneL SINoH AL IR SInoH 31"eL £InoH 1m0y SINOH 7 R0} SINOH IRPL snoy 3 IveL a0y
3ivy YOLVULSINIWGY YIDYNYW
FDVUIAY TY.LOL GHYHD 44Y15 WIHLY HOLVELSINIWD Y YOINIS INVASISSY HIDYNYW YLV

B —

TS

S

SUTS0|) § USPINGLITS|Q <7
fSupoday |

e sa3pasy H

1oy a9dopduwl o

cso1)ey pajejey Bujpesl 4
Sujeeq 7 uoheeey 9135ty 3
uoyssaifcrg 9wy

ABawe g pur Bujuueqd 9

uawuoddy uo sdazs g

uojdpsag

110z Aenuep gL 01 600Z/£0/0T W01 POHad 313 Joj 31qea|ddy sa3wy pur padiey) eun | jo Aewwng

UDREISIUIWPY ) - PIMWYT YoRagIapIOg



Rule 2 47

()  lnsen full name(s) and
address{es) of
admumstrator(s)

(b} [nsert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Borderbeach Limited

Company number

06387396

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number

16545 of 2009

We (a) Shay Bannon and Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street London, W1U TEU

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

to

(b}

20 July 2011

®

10 Janmary 2012

Signed @W

Dated

Jomt Admuinistrator

l@jt(lt

Contact detatils:

You do not have 1o give any contact infoermation
the box oppostie but if you do, £ will help Companies
House 10 contect vou if there 13 a query on the form

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WiU 7EU

The comzact mformaton that vou give will be visible Our Ref

—_————

- FAT0IBN1T*
A04 14/01/2012

COMPANIES HOUSE

MIC/BIM/00144576

Tel 020 7893 2226

DX Number

DX Exchange

»a have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companzes at

nies Honse, Crown Way, Carddf, CFl14 3LZ

#159

DX 33050 Cardift



